
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

 

1 
ORDER APPROVING RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
LISA W. CHAO 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MATTHEW C. HEYN 
Deputy Attorney General 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
Telephone:  (213) 269-6232 
Fax:  (213) 897-5775 
E-mail:  Matthew.Heyn @doj.ca.gov 
 
Attorneys for Insurance Commissioner of the State of California 
as Liquidator of SeeChange Health Insurance Company 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

CENTRAL CIVIL WEST COURTHOUSE 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

SEECHANGE HEALTH INSURANCE 
COMPANY, 
 

   Respondent. 

Case No. BS152302 
Assigned to Hon. Maren Nelson 

[PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING 
RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
UNITED STATES 

 Hearing 
Date: March 9, 2018 
Time: 1:45 p.m. 
Place:  Central Civil West Courthouse 
 Department 307 
 600 S. Commonwealth Ave.  
 Los Angeles, CA 90005 
 
Action Filed:  November 18, 2014 

On December 22, 2017, the California Insurance Commissioner filed and served his 

Notice of Motion and Motion to Approve Agreement with the United States (the “Motion”). On 

March 9, 2018, the Court held a hearing on the Motion.  Appearances are as set forth on the record 

of the hearing.  

After due consideration of the Motion and finding that notice of the Motion was proper 

and that there is good cause for granting the Motion, the Court hereby ORDERS: 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

 

2 
ORDER APPROVING RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES 

1.  The Motion is GRANTED in full. 

2.  The Release Agreement among and between the California Insurance 

Commissioner, the United States, and the California Life and Health Guarantee Association, 

which is attached to the Motion, is APPROVED. 

3. The California Insurance Commissioner, as Liquidator is authorized to take any 

steps he deems appropriate to implement the Release Agreement. 

 

DATED:              

Judge of the Los Angeles Superior Court 

 










