1	XAVIER BECERRA			
2	Attorney General of California LISA W. CHAO			
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General MATTHEW C. HEYN			
_	Deputy Attorney General			
4	300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013			
5	Telephone: (213) 269-6232 Fax: (213) 897-5775			
6	E-mail: Matthew.Heyn @doj.ca.gov			
7	Attorneys for Insurance Commissioner of the State of California as Liquidator of SeeChange Health Insurance Company			
8		не стате		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES			
10	CENTRAL CIVIL W	VEST COU	RTHOUSE	
11	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,		. BS152302 l to Hon. Maren Nelson	
12 13	Petitioner, v.	RELEA	DSED] ORDER APPROVING SE AGREEMENT WITH THE D STATES	
14	SEECHANGE HEALTH INSURANCE		Hearing	
15	COMPANY,	Date: Time:	March 9, 2018 1:45 p.m.	
16	Respondent.	Place:	Central Civil West Courthouse Department 307 600 S. Commonwealth Ave.	
17			Los Angeles, CA 90005	
18		Action F	iled: November 18, 2014	
19	On December 22, 2017, the California Insurance Commissioner filed and served his			
20	Notice of Motion and Motion to Approve Agreement with the United States (the "Motion"). On			
21	March 9, 2018, the Court held a hearing on the Motion. Appearances are as set forth on the record			
22	of the hearing.			
23	After due consideration of the Motion and finding that notice of the Motion was proper			

and that there is good cause for granting the Motion, the Court hereby ORDERS:

1	1. The Motion is GRANTED in full.				
2	2. The Release Agreement among and between the California Insurance				
3	Commissioner, the United States, and the California Life and Health Guarantee Association,				
4	which is attached to the Motion, is APPROVED.				
5	3. The California Insurance Commissioner, as Liquidator is authorized to take any				
6	steps he deems appropriate to implement the Release Agreement.				
7					
8	DATED:				
9	Judge of the Los Angeles Superior Court				
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
? 4					
	2 ORDER APPROVING RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES				

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Insurance Commissioner of the State of California v. SeeChange Health Case Name: **Insurance Company BS152302**

Case No.:

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States Postal Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of business.

On December 22, 2017, I served the foregoing [PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING **RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES** by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail. In addition, I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as first class mail, in the internal mail system of the Office of the Attorney General, addressed as follows:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LISTS

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on December 22, 2017, at Los Angeles, California.

> Carolina Castillo Declarant

Signature

Case Name: Insurance Commissioner of the State of California v. SeeChange Health Insurance Company Case No.: BS152302

SERVICE LIST BY E-MAIL

Frank O'Loughlin, Counsel for the National Organization of Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Associations – **foloughlin@lrrlaw.com**

Cindy C. Oliver, Counsel for the National Organization of Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Associations - **COliver@Irrlaw.com**

Michael Surguine, Administrator of the Arizona Life & Health Guarantee Association - msurguine@azinsurance.gov

Allan (Dick) Horne, Administrator of the Arkansas Life & Health Guarantee Association - ahorne@ddh-ar.com

Peter Leonard, Administrator of the California Life & Health Guarantee Association - pleonard@clhiga.org

Jamie Kelldorf, Administrator of the Colorado Life & Health Guarantee Association - jkelldorf@aol.com

William Falck, Administrator of the Florida Life & Health Guarantee Association - wef@wfalcklaw.com

Candie Kinch, Administrator of the Idaho Life & Health Guarantee Association - ckinch@idlifega.org

Janis Potter, Administrator of the Illinois Life & Health Guarantee Association - jpotter@illinoisga.org

Janis Funk, Administrator of the Indiana Life & Health Guarantee Association - jfunk@quadassoc.org

G. Thomas Sullivan, Administrator of the Iowa Life & Health Guarantee Association - gtsullivan@nyemaster.com

Linda Becker, Administrator of the Kansas Life & Health Guarantee Association - **Ibecker@kslifega.org**

Thomas Peterson, Administrator of the Kentucky Life & Health Guarantee Association - guarantymn@aol.com

Case Name: Insurance Commissioner of the State of California v. SeeChange Health Insurance Company

Case No.: BS152302

SERVICE LIST BY E-MAIL (Cont'd)

Beth Hoffman, Administrator of the Maryland Life & Health Guarantee Association - beth.hoffman@mdlifega.org

John Colpean, Administrator of the Michigan Life & Health Guarantee Association - jcolpean@milifega.org

Gordon Haydel, Administrator of the Mississippi Life & Health Guarantee Association - rusdale@aol.com

Charles Renn, Administrator of the Missouri Life & Health Guarantee Association, crenn@mo-iga.org

Pamela Olsen, Administrator of the Nebraska Life & Health Guarantee Association - polsen@clinewilliams.com

Gregory Morris, Administrator of the North Dakota Life & Health Guarantee Association, gmorris@ndlifega.org

Stephen Durish, Administrator of the Ohio Life & Health Guarantee Association - sdurish@ohioga.org

James Rhodes, Administrator of the Oklahoma Life & Health Guarantee Association - jwrhodes@oklifega.org

Charles Gullickson, Administrator of the South Dakota Life & Health Guarantee Association - cgullickson@sdlifega.org

Dan Elrod, Administrator of the Tennessee Life & Health Guarantee Association - **Dan.Elrod@butlersnow.com**

Margaret Parker, Administrator of the Virginia Life & Health Guarantee Association, pparker@valifega.org

Mauna Dailey, Administrator of the West Virginia Life & Health Guarantee Association, wvlhga@frontier.com

Allan Patek, Administrator of the Wisconsin Life & Health Guarantee Association - allan@wisf-madison.org

Case Name: Insurance Commissioner of the State of California v. SeeChange Health Insurance Company

Case No.: BS152302

SERVICE LIST BY E-MAIL (Cont'd)

Michael Rosenfield, Counsel to SeeChange Health Insurance Co. - mrosenfield@sidley.com

Dan Boivin, Counsel to SeeChange Health Management, LLC - DBoivin@healthmine.com

Sharon C. Williams, Esq., Counsel to the United States - Sharon. Williams@usdoj.gov

SERVICE LIST BY U.S. MAIL

Counsel to several parties filing proofs of claim R. Lovich, Esq. Stephenson Acquisito & Coleman 303 N. Glenoaks Blvd., Suite 700 Burbank, CA 91502

Counsel to several parties filing proofs of claim Heather E. Gibson, Esq. 1871 Martin Avenue Santa Clara, CA 95050-2501

Counsel to the United States Terrance A. Mebane, Esq. Sharon C. Williams, Esq. 1100 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 Counsel to SeeChange Health Insurance Co. Michael Rosenfield, Esq. Sidley Austin LLP 555 West Fifth Street Los Angeles, CA 90014

Counsel to National Organization of Life & Health Guaranty Associations Frank O'Loughlin Cindy C. Oliver Lewis Roca Rothgerber LLP 1200 Seventeenth St., Suite 3000 Denver, Colorado 80202

<u>Claimant</u> St. Mary's Medical Center c/o Specialized Healthcare 220 Congress Park Drive, Suite 21 Delray Beach, FL 33445